BRITISH STANDARD BS 3958-1:
1982
Specification for
Thermal insulation
materials —
Part 1: Magnesia preformed insulation
UDC 662.998:666.96:661.846.22
CONFIRMED

following:
a) the manufacturer’s name, mark or symbol;
b) the manufacturer’s type designation and
maximum service temperature limit: if the
material contains asbestos, this shall be clearly
indicated;
c) the nominal dimensions;
d) the number of this British Standard,
i.e. BS 3958/13).
2) Statutory Instruments 1969, No. 690, Factories, The Asbestos Regulations 1969.
3)Marking BS 3958/1 on or in relation to a product is a claim by the manufacturer that the product has been manufactured in
accordance with the requirements of the standard. The accuracy of such a claim is therefore solely the manufacturer’s
responsibility. Enquiries as to the availability of third party certification to support such claims should be addressed to the
Director, Quality Assurance Division, British Standards Institution, Maylands Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, Herts HP2 4SQ in
the case of certification marks administered by BSI or to the appropriate authority for other certification marks.
BS 3958-1:1982
© BSI 03-1999 3
Appendix A Methods of test for
alkalinity and composition
A.1 Preparation of sample. From the bulk
sample, taken in accordance with BS 2972, cut five
pieces, each of approximate mass 7 g, from separate
units. Crush these pieces and mix thoroughly.
A.2 Determination of pH.Weigh 2 g of the
crushed sample and shake well for 10 min
with 100 mL of distilled water at room temperature.
Leave to settle for 5 min and measure the pH of the
mixture, using a standard pH meter
(see BS 1647 and BS 3145) and decanting the
solution if necessary. Repeat the test on a
further 2 g of the sample and report the mean pH
value.
A.3 Check on composition
A.3.1 General. If it is considered desirable to
determine fibre or magnesia contents, the following
methods are suitable.
A.3.2 Fibre content. Dry and weigh up to 30 g of the
remainder of the crushed sample, transfer to a
beaker, add 200 mL of distilled water and 30 mL of
glacial acetic acid. Boil gently for 10 min, filter by
suction through a Buchner funnel and wash with
distilled water. Dry the residue to constant mass
at 105 °C to 110 °C.
Mass of fibre in sample (in %)
A.3.3 Magnesium oxide content. Transfer the
filtrate and washings from A.3.2 to a calibrated 2 L
flask and dilute to themark.Mix well and withdraw
suitable aliquots for the determination of magnesia
by titration with diaminoethane-tetra-acetic acid
(EDTA)4). Calculate as a percentage by mass of the
weighed sample.
4) A method for the determination of magnesia, using EDTA, is given in BS 1902-2A.
mass of residue
mass of sample
------------------------------------------- 100.×=
4 blank
BS 3958-1:1982
© BSI 03-1999
Publications referred to
BS 874,Methods for determining thermal insulating properties, with definitions of thermal insulating
terms.
BS 1647, pH scale.
BS 1902,Methods of testing refractory materials.
BS 1902-2A, Chemical analysis of high silica and aluminosilicate materials.
BS 2972,Methods of test for inorganic thermal insulating materials.
BS 3145, Specification for laboratory pH meters.
BS 3533, Glossary of terms relating to thermal insulation.